ADOPTED – JANUARY 26, 2021

AGENDA ITEM NO. 29
Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN AGREEMENT WITH MDHHS
RESOLUTION #21 – 033

WHEREAS, Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) wishes to enter into an agreement with Michigan Department of Health and Human Services (MDHHS) to accept up to $1,040,466.00 in grant funds, effective January 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, ICHD anticipates receiving this funding through the comprehensive agreement with MDHHS in amendment #2; and

WHEREAS, MDHHS has identified several counties in Michigan including Muskegon, Kent, Ingham and South East Michigan to launch a massive endeavor to help eliminate disparities exasperated by the COVID-19 pandemic in underserved, uninsured, and vulnerable populations; and

WHEREAS, MDHHS has awarded ICHD these grant funds to purchase a vehicle from Gorno Ford to be used for the administration of the COVID-19 testing, COVID-19 vaccinations and to provide other immunization services to underserved, uninsured, and vulnerable populations in Ingham County; and

WHEREAS, MDHHS has provided an estimate that the cost of this vehicle and the necessary up fits will cost up to $80,000.00 and has been included in these grant funds; and

WHEREAS, this mobile clinic will provide the above-mentioned services to residents who may not have the resources or access to transportation for care being provided at brick and mortar locations; and

WHEREAS, this funding will also be used to support the expenses for the van including: insurance, fuel, maintenance, storage, and registration as well as funding for staffing, technology, and lab costs; and

WHEREAS, MDHHS has been working with Gorno Ford to build and obtain these vehicles; and

WHEREAS, MDHHS has a contract with Gorno Ford as a part of the MiDeal program; and 

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends entering into an agreement with MDHHS to accept up to $1,040,466.00 in funding to include the purchase of a vehicle from Gorno Ford, not to exceed $80,000, to be used as a mobile clinic for COVID-19 testing, COVID-19 vaccinations as well as other immunization services to the uninsured, underinsured and vulnerable populations in Ingham County, effective January 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an agreement with MDHHS to accept grant funds up to $1,040,466.00, including the purchase of a vehicle from Gorno Ford, not to exceed $80,000, to be used as a mobile clinic for COVID-19 testing and COVID-19 vaccinations as well as other immunization services to the uninsured, underinsured and vulnerable populations in Ingham County, effective January 1, 2021 through September 30, 2021.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLOVED, that the Chairperson of the Ingham County Board of Commissioners is authorized to sign any necessary contract documents consistent with this resolution upon approval as to form by the County Attorney. 

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  Tennis, Sebolt, Slaughter, Trubac, Graham, Naeyaert, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  01/25/2021
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, Tennis, Crenshaw, Polsdofer, Stivers, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Schafer     Approved  01/20/2021

